Senate File 446

S-3167

8

45

Amend Senate File 446 as follows:

- 1. Page 8, line 3, by striking <10.00> and
 3 inserting <15.00>
- 4 2. Page 10, line 6, by striking $\langle 4.00 \rangle$ and 5 inserting $\langle 7.00 \rangle$
- 6 3. Page 11, line 21, after <for> by inserting
 7 <cervical and>
 - 4. Page 11, line 22, by striking <breast and>
- 9 5. Page 12, line 10, by striking <14.00> and 10 inserting <18.25>
- 11 6. Page 16, by striking lines 11 through 19 and 12 inserting:
- <(3) Of the funds appropriated in this subsection, 14 up to \$184,530 shall be used for the board of direct 15 care professionals created pursuant to chapter 152F, 16 if enacted in 2013 Iowa Acts, Senate File 232, or 17 2013 successor legislation. A portion of the amount 18 allocated in this subparagraph (3) may be used for up 19 to 4.25 full-time equivalent positions to administer 20 the board of direct care professionals.>
- 7. Page 17, line 30, after <outcomes.> by inserting 22 <The Iowa collaborative safety net provider network 23 shall work in conjunction with the department of human 24 services to align the integrated network with the 25 health care delivery system model developed under the 26 state innovation models initiative grant.>
- 9. Page 17, line 33, by striking <June 30> and 30 inserting <December 31>
- 31 10. Page 18, line 6, after <be> by inserting 32 <distributed to a statewide nonprofit organization to 33 be>
- 34 ll. Page 19, line 3, by striking <3,259,571> and 35 inserting <3,334,571>
- 38 13. Page 19, line 19, by striking <539,477> and 39 inserting <614,477>
- 40 14. Page 23, by striking lines 22 and 23 and 41 inserting:
- 42 <7. For distribution to counties and regions 43 through the property tax relief fund for mental health 44 and disability>
 - 15. Page 24, after line 25 by inserting:
- 46 <13. For the family investment program share of 47 the costs to develop and maintain a new, integrated 48 eligibility determination system:
- 49\$ 5,050,451>
- 50 16. Page 24, line 35, by striking <for the fiscal>

- 1 17. Page 25, line 1, by striking <year and for> and 2 inserting <, for>
- 18. Page 25, line 3, after <employed> by inserting 4 <, and for the family investment program share of costs to develop and maintain a new, integrated eligibility 6 determination system>

- 24 22. Page 29, by striking lines 13 through 15 and 25 inserting:
- 26 <f. For distribution to counties or regions
 27 for services to persons with mental illness or an
 28 intellectual disability.>
- 29 23. Page 29, by striking lines 27 and 28 and 30 inserting <shall be used to fund the expansion of an 31 unfunded pilot project, as defined in 441 IAC 100.1, 32 that has been in existence for at least six months, 33 relating to>
- 34 24. Page 31, line 31, by striking <1,292,985,748> 35 and inserting <1,301,686,445>
 - 25. Page 35, by striking lines 22 through 25.
- 37 26. Page 37, line 31, after <limit> by inserting 38 <initial>
 - 27. Page 38, by striking lines 20 through 24.
- 40 28. Page 38, line 25, by striking <7,041,689> and 41 inserting <11,549,479>
- 42 29. Page 39, by striking lines 32 through 34
 43 and inserting <shall be used for lodging expenses
 44 associated with care provided at the university of Iowa
 45 hospitals and clinics under chapter 249J for patients
 46 with cancer whose travel distance is 30 miles or more
 47 from the university of Iowa hospitals and clinics. The
 48 department of human services shall>
- 49 30. Page 40, after line 5 by inserting:

39

50 < . The department shall continue to administer

- 1 the state balancing incentive payments program as 2 specified in 2012 Iowa Acts, chapter 1133, section 14.>
- 31. Page 40, line 12, by striking <13,691,569> and 4 inserting <14,225,569>
 - 32. Page 41, after line 26 by inserting:
- . Of the funds appropriated in this section, 6 7 \$534,000 shall be used for administration of the state 8 innovation models initiative grant from the federal 9 government to support the development and testing 10 of a state-based model for multi-payer payment and 11 health care delivery system transformation to improve
- 12 health system performance resulting in improved health, 13 improved health care, and lower costs.>
- 14 Page 43, line 9, by striking <72,931,661> and 33. 15 inserting <69,282,163>
- Page 43, line 10, by striking <71,327,056> and 17 inserting <68,248,353>
- 35. Page 43, by striking lines 32 through 34 and 19 inserting <shall be used to conduct fingerprint-based 20 national criminal history record checks of home-based 21 child care providers pursuant to section 237A.5, 22 subsection 2, through the United States department of>
- 23 Page 47, line 10, by striking <93,188,770> and 24 inserting <96,613,770>
- 37. Page 47, by striking lines 11 through 14 and 25 26 inserting:
 - Up to \$5,200,000 of the> <2.

- 28 38. Page 47, line 30, by striking <32,242,363> and 29 inserting <36,012,098>
- 39. Page 51, line 6, after <135.118.> by inserting 31 <Of the amount allocated in this subsection, \$245,000 32 shall be used for a center in the Black Hawk county 33 area.>
- 34 Page 51, line 14, by striking <3,092,375> and 35 inserting <3,256,980>
- Page 53, line 29, by striking <100,000> and 36 41. 37 inserting <25,000>
- 38 Page 53, line 31, by striking <415 or> and 42. 39 inserting <440 or 2013>
- Page 54, line 4, by striking <40,729,282> and 41 inserting <35,644,083>
- 42 Page 56, line 26, by striking <97.32> and 44. 43 inserting <97.92>
- 45. Page 58, line 15, by striking <115.50> and 45 inserting <124.50>
- 46. Page 60, line 35, by striking <267,712,511> and 47 inserting <271,712,511>
- 47. Page 62, line 4, by striking <continue to 48 49 implement> and inserting <utilize>
- 48. Page 62, line 12, after <2013> by inserting <,

- 1 subject to Medicaid program upper payment limit rules>
- 2 49. Page 62, line 16, after <2013> by inserting <, 3 subject to Medicaid program upper payment limit rules>
- 4 50. Page 62, by striking line 19 and inserting 5 <shall be increased by 1.5 percent over the amount in 6 effect on June 30, 2013, except>
- 7 51. Page 63, by striking lines 1 and 2 and 8 inserting <laboratories shall be reimbursed using 9 the same methodology in effect on June 30, 2013, and 10 reimbursement for rehabilitation agencies shall be 11 increased by 1.5 percent over the rates in effect on 12 June 30, 2013.>
- 13 52. Page 63, line 3, after <f.> by inserting <(1)>
 14 53. Page 63, by striking lines 13 through 17 and
 15 inserting <reflect the most recent Medicare LUPA rates
 16 for home health services, not to exceed an additional
 17 \$2,765,655.
- 18 (2) For the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2013, 19 rates for private duty nursing and personal care 20 services under the early and periodic screening, 21 diagnostic and treatment program benefit shall be 22 established based on an hourly interim rate subject 23 to cost settlement up to a limit calculated by the 24 department, and subject to approval by the centers for 25 Medicare and Medicaid services of the United States 26 department of health and human services.>
 - 54. Page 63, line 18, by striking <(1)>

28

34

- 55. Page 63, by striking lines 22 through 27.
- - 57. Page 65, by striking lines 14 through 17.
 - 58. Page 65, after line 29 by inserting:
- 36 <r. For the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2013,
 37 the reimbursement rate for emergency medical services
 38 providers shall be increased by 10 percent over the
 39 rates in effect on June 30, 2013.>
- 59. Page 66, line 27, after <percent> by inserting 41 <or a percentage amount identified by the department 42 so that expenditures for group foster care remain 43 within the state expenditure target for group foster 44 care maintenance and services allocated under the 45 appropriation made in this division of this Act for 46 child and family services, whichever percentage amount 47 is lower>
- 48 60. Page 68, by striking lines 21 through 23 and 49 inserting <in December 2006. The department>
 - 61. Page 72, line 22, by striking <33,750,000> and

```
1 inserting <35,500,000>
      62. Page 72, line 28, by striking <32,000,000> and
 3 inserting <32,500,000>
      63. Page 72, line 31, by striking <32,000,000> and
 5 inserting <32,500,000>
      64. Page 72, line 32, by striking <32,000,000> and
 6
 7 inserting <32,500,000>
      65. Page 73, line 1, by striking <32,000,000> and
 8
 9 inserting <32,500,000>
10
      66. By striking page 74, line 23, through page 75,
11 line 19, and inserting:
      There is appropriated from the IowaCare
13 account created in section 249J.24 to the department
14 of human services for the fiscal year beginning July
15 1, 2013, and ending June 30, 2014, for the program
16 period beginning July 1, 2013, and ending December 31,
17 2013, the following amount, or so much thereof as is
18 necessary, to be used for the purposes designated:
      For a care coordination pool to pay the expansion
20 population providers consisting of the university of
21 Iowa hospitals and clinics, the publicly owned acute
22 care teaching hospital as specified in section 249J.7,
23 and current medical assistance program providers that
24 are not expansion population network providers pursuant
25 to section 249J.7, for services covered by the full
26 benefit medical assistance program but not under the
27 IowaCare program pursuant to section 249J.6, that are
28 provided to expansion population members:
29 ..... $ 1,500,000
      a. Notwithstanding sections 249J.6 and 249J.7,
31 the amount appropriated in this subsection is
32 intended to provide payment for medically necessary
33 services provided to expansion population members for
34 continuation of care provided by the university of
35 Iowa hospitals and clinics or the publicly owned acute
36 care teaching hospital as specified in section 249J.7.
37 Payment may only be made for services that are not
38 otherwise covered under section 249J.6, and which are
39 follow-up services to covered services provided by the
40 hospitals specified in this paragraph "a".
41
         The funds appropriated in this subsection are
      b.
42 intended to provide limited payment for continuity
43 of care services for an expansion population member,
44 and are intended to cover the costs of services
45 to expansion population members, regardless of
46 the member's county of residence or medical home
47 assignment, if the care is related to specialty or
48 hospital services provided by the hospitals specified
49 in paragraph "a".
```

The funds appropriated in this subsection are

```
1 not intended to provide for expanded coverage under
2 the IowaCare program, and shall not be used to cover
3 emergency transportation services.
```

- d. The department shall adopt administrative 5 rules pursuant to chapter 17A to establish a prior 6 authorization process and to identify covered services 7 for reimbursement under this subsection.
- There is appropriated from the IowaCare 9 account created in section 249J.24 to the department 10 of human services for the fiscal year beginning July 11 1, 2013, and ending June 30, 2014, for the program 12 period beginning July 1, 2013, and ending December 31, 13 2013, the following amount, or so much thereof as is 14 necessary, for the purposes designated:

15 For transfer to the medical contracts appropriation 16 in this division of this Act to be used for 17 administrative costs associated with chapter 249J 18 including eligibility determinations:

19 \$ 371,552 20 For the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2013, 21 and ending June 30, 2014, for the program period 22 beginning July 1, 2013, and ending December 31, 2013, 23 the state board of regents shall transfer \$637,789 24 to the IowaCare account created in section 249J.24, 25 to provide the nonfederal share for distribution 26 to university of Iowa physicians under the IowaCare 27 program. The university of Iowa hospitals and clinics 28 shall receive and retain 100 percent of the total

- 67. Page 78, line 31, by striking <37,780,672> and 31 inserting <37,743,429>
 - 68. Page 79, after line 4 by inserting:

29 increase in IowaCare program payments.>

- <Sec. . 2012 Iowa Acts, chapter 1133, section 34 55, is amended to read as follows:
- 35 SEC. 55. REPLACEMENT GENERATION TAX REVENUES -36 LEVY RATES FOR FY 2011-2012 AND FY 2012-2013.
- 1. a. For the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2011, 38 and ending June 30, 2012, and for the fiscal year 39 beginning July 1, 2012, and ending June 30, 2013, the 40 replacement generation tax revenues required to be 41 deposited in the property tax relief fund pursuant 42 to section 437A.8, subsection 4, paragraph "d", and 43 section 437A.15, subsection 3, paragraph "f", shall 44 instead be credited to the mental health and disability 45 services redesign fund created in this division of this 46 Act.
- 47 If this section of this division of this Act is 48 enacted after the department of management has reduced 49 county certified budgets and revised rates of taxation 50 pursuant to section 426B.2, subsection 3, paragraph

```
1 "b", to reflect anticipated replacement generation tax
2 revenues, and the enactment date is during the period
3 beginning May 1, 2012, and ending June 30, 2012, the
4 reductions and revisions shall be rescinded and the
5 department of management shall expeditiously report
6 that fact to the county auditors.
```

- 2. Except as otherwise provided in subsection 1 8 for department of management reductions of certified 9 budgets and revisions of tax rates and rescinding 10 of those reductions and revisions, the budgets and 11 tax rates certified for a county services fund under 12 section 331.424A, for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 13 2012, shall remain in effect, notwithstanding section 14 426B.3, subsection 1, the property tax relief fund 15 payment and other services fund financing changes 16 made in this division of this Act, or other statutory 17 amendments affecting county services funds for the 18 fiscal year to the contrary.>
- 19 69. Page 79, after line 7 by inserting: 20 <Sec. ___. RETROACTIVE APPLICABILITY. The 21 following provision of this Act applies retroactively 22 to July 1, 2011:
- 23 1. The section amending 2012 Iowa Acts, chapter
 24 1133, section 55.>
- 25 70. Page 79, line 19, by striking $\langle 2012 \rangle$ and 26 inserting $\langle 2013 \rangle$

- 71. Page 80, line 30, by striking <ombudsman> and 28 inserting <resident's advocate>
- 29 72. Page 80, line 35, by striking <convene> and 30 inserting <continue>
 - 73. Page 82, by striking lines 7 through 12.
 - 74. Page 82, by striking lines 26 through 33.
- 33 75. Page 90, by striking lines 2 through 13 and 34 inserting:
- 35 <Sec. ___. MEDICAID STATE PLAN AMENDMENT —
 36 FAMILY PLANNING. The department of human services shall
 37 amend the medical assistance state plan to include
 38 the family planning eligibility group, in accordance
 39 with the requirements of section 2303 of the federal
 40 Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. No. 111-148, at the income
 41 eligibility level specified in the family planning
 42 section 1115 demonstration waiver in effect on January
 43 1, 2013, to be effective no later than January 1,
 44 2014.>
- 45 76. Page 91, line 19, after <"Medical assistance">
 46 by inserting <or "Medicaid">
- 47 77. Page 91, line 33, after < "Medical assistance 48 program"> by inserting <or "Medicaid program">
- 78. Page 102, by striking lines 3 through 5 and 50 inserting <psychologist has commensurate education or

```
1 training.>
      79. Page 102, by striking lines 6 through 8 and
 3 inserting:
           "Clinically relevant" means medically necessary
 5 and resulting in the development, maintenance, or
 6 restoration, to the maximum extent practicable, of the
 7 functioning of an individual.>
      80. Page 103, line 28, by striking <services are>
 8
 9 and inserting <payment for services is>
10
      81. Page 115, after line 11 by inserting:
11
                        <DIVISION
                      SUICIDE PREVENTION
12
            . Section 272.2, Code 2013, is amended by
13
      Sec.
14 adding the following new subsection:
15
      NEW SUBSECTION. 19. Adopt rules requiring
16 individuals applying for renewal of a license,
17 certificate, authorization, or statement of
18 recognition issued by the board who provide a
19 service to students to undergo training on suicide
20 prevention and trauma-informed care prior to each
21 renewal. In coordination with the department of
22 education, the department of public health, and
23 stakeholders, including but not limited to mental
24 health professionals, school administrators, school
25 nurses, and guidance counselors, the board shall
26 select qualified programs for such training. For
27 purposes of this subsection, "trauma-informed care"
28 means services that are based on an understanding of
29 the vulnerabilities and triggers of individuals who
30 have experienced trauma, recognize the role trauma has
31 played in the lives of those individuals, recognize
32 the presence of trauma symptoms and their onset,
33 are supportive of trauma recovery, and avoid further
34 traumatization.
35
                         DIVISION
36
      IOWACARE - ACCOUNT FOR HEALTH CARE TRANSFORMATION
37
      Sec. . Section 249J.8, subsection 1, paragraph
38 k, Code \overline{2013}, is amended to read as follows:
         Premiums collected under this subsection shall
40 be deposited in the premiums subaccount of the IowaCare
41 account for health care transformation created pursuant
42 to section 249J.23 249J.24.
                 Section 249J.23, subsection 1, Code 2013,
43
      Sec.
44 is amended to read as follows:
         An account for health care transformation is
46 created in the state treasury under the authority of
```

47 the department. Moneys received from sources including

48 but not limited to appropriations from the general 49 fund of the state, grants, and contributions shall be 50 deposited in the account. The account shall include

```
1 a separate premiums subaccount. Revenue generated
 2 through payment of premiums by expansion population
 3 members as required pursuant to section 249J.8 shall be
 4 deposited in the separate premiums subaccount within
 5 the account.
                 Section 249J.24, subsection 1, Code 2013,
      Sec.
 7 is amended to read as follows:
      1. An IowaCare account is created in the state
9 treasury under the authority of the department of human
10 services. Moneys appropriated from the general fund of
11 the state to the account, moneys received as federal
12 financial participation funds under the expansion
13 population provisions of this chapter and credited to
14 the account, moneys received for disproportionate share
15 hospitals and credited to the account, moneys received
16 for graduate medical education and credited to the
17 account, proceeds distributed from the county treasurer
18 as specified in subsection 4, revenue generated through
19 payment of premiums pursuant to section 249J.8, and
20 moneys from any other source credited to the account
21 shall be deposited in the account. Moneys deposited
22 in or credited to the account shall be used only as
23 provided in appropriations or distributions from the
24 account for the purposes specified in the appropriation
25 or distribution. Moneys in the account shall be
26 appropriated to the university of Iowa hospitals and
27 clinics and to a publicly owned acute care teaching
28 hospital located in a county with a population over
29 three hundred fifty thousand for the purposes provided
30 in the federal law making the funds available or as
31 specified in the state appropriation and shall be
32 distributed as determined by the department.>
33
      82. By renumbering as necessary.
```

JACK HATCH